

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2018-0537

New England Backflow, Inc., et al.

v.

State of New Hampshire, Office of the Fire Marshal

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY, OFFICE OF THE FIRE MARSHAL

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
OFFICE OF THE FIRE MARSHAL

GORDON J. MACDONALD
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Emily C. Goering, Bar No. 268497
Assistant Attorney General
Transportation & Construction Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3675

To be argued by Emily C. Goering, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 7

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT 13

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM, DUE TO PLAINTIFFS’ LACK OF STANDING, AND FAILURE TO ALLEGE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS TO BRING A CLAIM OF MALICIOUS PROSECUTION OR ABUSE OF PROCESS..... 13

 A. The Complaint failed to allege that Plaintiffs were subjected to any proceeding instituted by the Defendant, therefore failing to allege the first element of a malicious prosecution claim. 14

 B. The Complaint failed to allege that Plaintiffs were subjected to process initiated by the Defendant, therefore failing to allege an essential element of an abuse of process claim. 15

 C. The trial court properly dismissed Plaintiffs’ Complaint for failure to state a claim for abuse of process, because no abuse was alleged after process was initiated. 15

 D. An employer does not have standing to bring an action for allegedly tortious conduct committed against its employee. 19

 E. This Court’s articulation of the torts of malicious prosecution and abuse of process foreclose their extension to a broad class of third parties. 21

II.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT WERE NOT REASONABLY SUSCEPTIBLE OF A CONSTRUCTION THAT WOULD PERMIT PLAINTIFFS TO OBTAIN DECLARATORY RELIEF.	22
A.	The trial court properly applied well established methods of statutory interpretation to determine the scope of activities permissible pursuant to RSA 153:36 and RSA 485:11, and properly determined that the statutory framework could not permit Plaintiffs’ requests for declaratory relief.	23
B.	The trial court properly applied well established methods of statutory interpretation to determine the location in which Plaintiffs could perform backflow prevention work pursuant to RSA 485:11, and properly determined that an evidentiary hearing was not required to interpret the statute or dismiss this claim.	26
III.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A TAKINGS CLAIM. .	29
A.	Plaintiffs have failed to properly preserve the argument that RSA 329-A conferred a vested right to perform unrestricted backflow preventer work.	29
B.	To the extent the takings argument has been preserved, the trial court properly dismissed Plaintiffs’ Complaint for failure to state a claim because Plaintiffs had no right to perform unrestricted backflow work, therefore that right could not be eroded.	30
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM FOR A DECLARATION REGARDING THE CEASE AND DESIST ORDER, BECAUSE THE FIRE MARSHAL’S OFFICE HAD AUTHORITY TO ISSUE SUCH AN ORDER AND THE CLAIM WAS MOOT.	33
	CONCLUSION	34
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aranson v. Shroeder</i> , 140 N.H. 359 (1995).....	21
<i>Barquis v. Merchants Collection Ass’n of Oakland</i> , 7 Cal.3d 94 (1972)...	21
<i>Bellevue Properties, Inc. v. Settlers’ RI, Inc.</i> , Nos. 2014-0454, 2015-0501, 2017 WL 696092, at *6 (N.H. Jan. 12, 2017)	17
<i>Board of Education of Farmingdale Union Free School District v. Farmingdale Classroom Teacher’s Association, Inc.</i> , 343 N.E.2e 278 (N.Y. App. 1975)	19
<i>Business Publications v. Finnegan</i> , 140 N.H. 145 (1995)	16
<i>Clipper Affiliates, Inc. v. Checovich</i> , 138 N.H. 271 (1994)	17
<i>Conduent State & Local Solutions, Inc. v. New Hampshire Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 171 N.H. 414 (2018)	13, 22, 27
<i>ERG, Inc. v. Barnes</i> , 137 N.H. 186 (1993).....	14
<i>Frost v. Comm’r, N.H. Banking Dept.</i> , 163 N.H. 365 (2012)	23, 34
<i>Gen. Elec. Co., Inc., v. Commr., N.H. Dept. Rev. Admin.</i> , 154 N.H. 457 (2006).....	20
<i>Kingston Place, LLC. v. New Hampshire Dep’t. of Transp.</i> 167 N.H. 694 (2015).....	32
<i>LaMontagne Builders v. Bowman Brook Purchase Group</i> , 150 N.H. 270 (2003).....	29
<i>Long v. Long</i> , 136, N.H. 25 (1992)	15, 16
<i>McGranahan v. Dahar</i> , 119 N.H. 758 (1979).....	21
<i>Paul v. Sherburne</i> , 153 N.H. 747 (2006).....	14

<i>Pesaturo v. Kinne</i> , 161 N.H. 550 (2011).....	13
<i>Real Estate Planners v. Newmarket</i> , 134 N.H. 696 (1991).....	33, 34
<i>Salem Coalition for Caution v. Town of Salem</i> , 121 N.H. 694 (1981)	33
<i>Smagula v. Town of Hooksett</i> , 149 N.H. 784 (2003)	23
<i>State v. Cass</i> , 121 N.H. 81, 83 (1981).....	30
<i>State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 168 N.H. 211, 23 (2015).....	24
<i>Tessier v. Rockefeller</i> , 162 N.H. 324 (2011).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Howe</i> , 167 N.H. 143, 148-49 (2014).....	27

Statutes

RSA 153:34, I.....	33
RSA 153:34, III	33
RSA 153:35	25
RSA 153:36	passim
RSA 153:37, IV-a.....	20
RSA 329-A	29, 30, 31, 32
RSA 329-A:13	31
RSA 332-E.....	29, 30, 31, 32
RSA 332-E:1	30
RSA 332-E:1, IV	31
RSA 332-E:1, V.....	31

RSA 332-E:3	32
RSA 485:11	passim

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts, §682	18
<i>Websters Third New International Dictionary</i>	27
http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/bill_status/BillStatus_Media.aspx?lsr=2309&sy=2014&sortoption=billnumber&txtsessionyear=2014&txtbillnumber=hb1383	28
